
 
 
LEP - Lancashire Skills and Employment Board 
 
Thursday 7th December 2023 as a Virtual Meeting via Microsoft 
Teams at 8.00 am 
 
 
Agenda 
  
 
Part I (Items Publicly Available) 
  
1. Welcome and Apologies for Absence  

   
2. Declaration of Interests 

    
3. Matters Arising  

   
4. Minutes of the meeting held on 28 September 2023  (Pages 1 - 6) 

  
5. Local Skills Improvement Plan (LSIP) & Local Skills Improvement Fund 

(LSIF)  (Pages 7 - 18) 
 
 

Presentations to be delivered by Geoff Mason, N&W Lancashire Chamber of 
Commerce & Dr Fazal Dad, Blackburn College – on behalf of The Lancashire 
Colleges. 
   

6. Lancashire County Combined Authority and Devolution   
 
 

Verbal update from Simon Lawrence, Director of Growth and Regeneration, 
Lancashire County Council 
  

7. Update from the Lancashire Skills & Employment Hub and partners  
(Pages 19 - 34) 
  

8. Reporting to the Lancashire Enterprise Partnership   
 
 

•         Identification and agreement of any recommendations for 
consideration/approval by the LEP Board. 

•         Identification and agreement of issues for inclusion in the feedback 
report for the LEP Board. 

   
9. Any Other Business  

   
10. Date of Next Meeting   
 
 

The next meeting of the Lancashire Skills and Employment Board is due to be 
held on 7th March 2024 at 8am via Microsoft Teams.  



- 2 - 

11. Exclusion of the Press and Public   
 
 

The Committee is asked to consider whether, under Section 100A(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972, it considers that the public should be excluded 
from the meeting during consideration of the following items of business on 
the grounds that there would be a likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in the appropriate paragraph of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 as indicated against the heading to the item.  

 
Part II (Private and Confidential) 
  
12. Update on activity aligned with the National Cyber Force    



 
 
 
LEP - Lancashire Skills and Employment Board 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Thursday 28th September 2023 at 8.00 
am as a Virtual Meeting via Microsoft Teams 
 
 
Present 

 
Wes Johnson (Chair) 

 
Mark Allanson 
Councillor Karen Buckley 
Peter Caney 
Helen Crossley 
Dr Fazal Dad 

Mark Davies 
Nina Dixon 
Nicola Mortimer 
Kate Quinn 

 
Observers 
 

Stephen Jones 
 
Sam Blenkinsopp (DWP) 

County Councillor Jayne Rear 
 
Sharon Riding (DWP) 

  
 
In Attendance 
Dr Michele Lawty-Jones, Director, Lancashire Skills Hub 
Kerry Harrison, Digital Skills Coordinator, Lancashire Skills Hub 
Hannah Lysons, Democratic Services Officer, Lancashire County Council 
Paul Evans, Assistant Director. Lancashire / North West, Cities and Local Growth Unit 
Simon Lawrence, Director of Growth and Regeneration, Lancashire County Council 
Heloise MacAndrew, Director of Law and Governance, Lancashire County Council 
Pete Milsom, Partnerships Manager, UCAS 
Carolyn Savage OBE, Head of Youth Apprenticeships Growth, Department for Education 
 
  
1.   Welcome and Apologies for Absence 

 
 Vice Chair Peter Caney welcomed all to the meeting and introduced Wes 

Johnson as the new Chair of the Lancashire Skills and Employment Board. A 
welcome was further extended to Nina Dixon, Forum Manager, Lancashire Work 
Based Learning Forum, who was attending her first meeting of the Skills and 
Employment Board as a Board member. 
  
It was noted that this was the final Board meeting for Mark Allanson, who was 
thanked extensively for his length of service and contributions to the Skills Board. 
  
Apologies had been received from Paul Jones, Jacqui Old CBE and Wendy 
Robinson. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 
2 

 

  
2.   Declaration of Interests 

 
 Nicola Mortimer raised a pecuniary interest in Item 13 on the agenda, and 

informed the Board that she would not be present at the meeting during 
consideration of this item. 
 

  
3.   Minutes of the meeting held on 01 June 2023 

 
 Resolved: The minutes of the meeting held on 01 June 2023 were approved as 

an accurate record. 
 

  
4.   Matters Arising 

 
 Under Matters Arising, the Chair informed the Board that at the most recent 

Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Board the grant offer from CEC for the 
Lancashire Careers Hub has been signed, match confirmed with the LEP and 
with the local authorities, and a contract variation agreed with Inspira to extend 
their contract for a further academic year. 
  
The Board were also informed that the LEP Board had approved all 
recommendations regarding membership for the committee. 
  
Dr Michele Lawty-Jones, Director, Lancashire Skills Hub, informed the Board that 
there remained an outstanding action from the previous Board meeting in relation 
to sending a letter to the Careers and Enterprise Company around caseloads and 
that this would be actioned in the near future. 
 

  
5.   Update regarding Lancashire 2050 and the County Combined Authority 

 
 Simon Lawrence, Director of Growth and Regeneration, Lancashire County 

Council and Dr Michele Lawty-Jones gave a verbal updated regarding the move 
toward a County Combined Authority and updates on Lancashire 2050. The 
Board were informed that discussions about where the Skills and Employment 
Board will fit in County Combined Authority governance structures were in 
discussion. 
  
The Board were thanked for their input into the Lancashire 2050 framework and 
the refresh of the Lancashire Skills and Employment Strategic Framework, as it 
was noted it will be helpful in influencing the shape of the Level 2 County 
Combined Authority deal. 
  
Resolved: The Skills and Employment Board noted the verbal update provided. 

  
 

  
6.   Early Connect Pilot 

Page 2



 
3 

 

 
 Carolyn Savage OBE, Head of Youth Apprenticeships Growth, Department for 

Education and Pete Milsom, Partnerships Manager, UCAS gave a presentation to 
the Board on the Early Connect Pilot of which Lancashire would be one of 3 
areas taking part in the pilot. 
  
The Early Connect Pilot aims to increase the number of apprenticeship starts 
from Year 13 students, and provide them with more exposure to the opportunities 
available to them at the point of applying for University and Higher Education. 
 
It was reported to the Board that the Skills Hub had since established a working 
group to take forward the pilot locally. It was suggested by Board members  that 
the Hospital Trusts are represented at the working group to support the pilot. 
  
The Board were supportive of the scheme and Carolyn and Peter were thanked 
for their presentation. 
  
Resolved: The Lancashire Skills and Employment Board noted the presentation 
as delivered. 
 
. 
 

  
7.   Refresh of the Lancashire Skills and Employment Strategic Framework 

 
 Dr Michele Lawty-Jones presented a draft version of the refreshed Lancashire 

Skills and Employment Framework (circulated) for the Board's comment. 
  
It was noted to the Board that feedback received from consultation events in May 
and June had been taken into consideration when preparing the new framework 
and that references to the potential future County Combined Authority and their 
priorities had also been included. As well as this, progress updates against the 
previous framework had been included to highlight the successes so far. It was 
noted that further details surrounding the priorities of Lancashire 2050 had been 
included and detail on how this links to the ongoing work of the Skills Hub as well 
as delivery targets for these objectives. 
  
The Board were asked to consider the draft framework and provide comments via 
email by Friday 6th October so that the document can be approved at the next 
meeting of the Lancashire Leaders. 
  
Resolved:  The Board indicated their support for the updated framework, and 
noted the deadline to provide any further comments for improvements or 
amendments. 
 

 
 
  

8.   Update from the Lancashire Skills and Employment Hub and partners 
 

Page 3



 
4 

 

 Dr Michele Lawty-Jones, presented a report (circulated) providing the Board on 
an update from the Lancashire Skills Hub and partners structured against its 
strategic themes. The following key points were highlighted: 
  

       European Social Funding programme is coming to an end, and therefore 
no further reporting against those milestones will take place. It has been 
identified as a risk that the move to the UK Shared Prosperity Fund will 
result in a fragmented approach across Lancashire and that gaps in 
funding will need to be filled through mainstream funding. 

       Schools and colleges have achieved an average of 6.4 Gatsby 
Benchmarks against a target of 5, with them performing significantly above 
the national average on every one of the eight Benchmarks. 

       Lancashire Careers Hub Annual Conference was a success, with over 190 
delegates, focussing on the impact of careers programmes, work 
readiness and employability. 

       Cyber Fairy Tales escape room activity developed by STEMFirst for 
primary schools received excellent feedback from the initial pilot. Work is 
being done to secure more funding for this in order to roll out further. 

       Economic Inactivity research has been completed and a strong body of 
evidence created regarding Economic Inactivity in Lancashire, with 
proposed priorities and recommendations, influencing discussions with 
government regarding the evolving Combined County Authority 

       19 Skills Bootcamp providers have begun Wave 4 delivery, with 116 
participants starting programmes as of end of June 2023. 

       There is a risk that outcomes for Skills Bootcamp learners from Wave 3 will 
not be met by the end of September. The Skills Hub is tracking the 
progress of providers and lending support through employer engagement. 

       The Early Connect pilot for Lancashire has been confirmed by DfE with 
UCAS, and funds offered to the Skills Hub for coordination. 

       The Multiply Programme in the LCC area has achieved 110% of the 
Participant Target and 93% of profiled spend in Quarter 1, supporting over 
1300 participants. 

       Working on the design and implementation of a Data Observatory to 
support the Lancashire 2050 strategic themes and foster collaboration with 
data. 

       Continued growth in businesses signing up to the Lancashire Skills pledge 
with a celebration event planned for 8th December. 

  
Resolved: The Lancashire Skills and Employment Board noted the updates 
provided in the report. 
 

  
9.   Reporting to the Lancashire Enterprise Partnership 

 
 Resolved: It was agreed by the Board that the following items would be 

presented to the Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Board: 
  

(i)             An update on the Lancashire Skills and Employment Strategic 
Framework including the ongoing refresh and the process of the 

Page 4



 
5 

 

approval. 
  

(ii)            The recommendations for decision as outlined in the National Skills 
Fund: Skills Bootcamps for 2024/25 report. 

  
  

10.   Any Other Business 
 

 None 
 

  
11.   Date of Next Meeting 

 
 Resolved: It was noted that the next formal meeting of the Lancashire Skills and 

Employment Board is due to be held on 7th December 2023 at 8am as a virtual 
meeting via Microsoft Teams, and that the next informal meeting of the Board is 
due to be held on 9th November 2023 at 9:30am, location TBC 
 

  
12.   Exclusion of the Press and Public 

 
 Resolved: The Lancashire Skills and Employment Board considered that, under 

Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public should be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following items of business 
on the grounds that there would be a likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in the appropriate paragraph of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 as indicated against the heading to the item. 
 

  
13.   National Skills Fund: Skills Bootcamps for 2024/25 

 
 Nicola Mortimer left at this point of the meeting. 

 
Dr Michele Lawty-Jones presented a report (circulated) which outlined the 
proposals for Wave 5 of the Skills Bootcamps to take place in 2024/25 as well as 
the funding proposals to deliver those bootcamps. 
 
The Board discussed the ideas for Skills Bootcamps submitted via the market 
engagement events and the demand in the local labour market.  It was agreed 
that certain ideas would not be included in the proposal to the DfE, as the Board 
considered that public sector intervention was not necessary for those areas at 
this stage. 
  
Resolved: The Lancashire Skills and Employment Board: 
  

(i)             Considered the opportunity to secure grant funds for further Skills 
Bootcamp delivery in Lancashire in 2024/25 and recommended to the 
LEP Board the acceptance of grant funds should the application to DfE 
be successful, with a delegation to the Chief Executive and Section 151 
Officer to review and agree the grant funding offer and terms and 

Page 5



 
6 

 

conditions, give due consideration to any procurement considerations 
and agree and enter into any legal agreements required to protect the 
interests of the LEP and Lancashire County Council 
  

(ii)            Should further grant funds be approved and accepted, recommended to 
the LEP Board to extend the contracts for the Project Manager and two 
Project Officers, with delegation to the Chief Executive and Section 151 
Officer for approval subject to advice from HR, and that the grant 
funding provided can be used to meet redundancy costs associated 
with the extension. 

 
 

  
14.   FE Bursary Scheme with MOD and Strategic Command 

 
 Dr Michele Lawty-Jones and Kerry Harrison, Digital Skills Coordinator, 

Lancashire Skills Hub, provided a verbal update to the Board about the proposed 
pilot FE Bursary Scheme with MOD and Strategic Command. 
  
Resolved: The Lancashire Skills and Employment Board noted the update 
pro
[...]
s;
• investment in new facilities and courses which meet local 

skills needs;
• excellence in college leadership, governance and 

teaching.

c£4.5m awarded to Lancashire’s Colleges for three 
collaborative, pan-Lancashire projects

Local Skills Improvement Fund
2023-2025

P
age 13

A
ppendix A



1. Skills for Sustainability

Ø Engaging local employers (construction, energy, transport 
sector)

Ø Raising awareness of opportunities / risks posed by move to 
net-zero and more sustainable practices

Ø Developing workforce development and skills plans
Ø Signposting to existing provision where appropriate, helping 

to navigate the system
Ø Developing new provision to meet needs
Ø Investing in more demonstrator and training facilities
Ø Staff CPD – new technologies

Preston College, Blackburn College, Lancaster & Morecambe 
College, Nelson & Colne College Group

P
age 14



2. Digital, Cyber and AI Employability Skills

Ø Engaging local employers (all sectors)
Ø Raising awareness of the efficiencies and opportunities that 

greater digitisation brings
Ø Helping them to identify the specific digital skills they need 

and to develop workforce development and skills plans
Ø Signposting to existing provision where appropriate, helping 

to navigate the system
Ø Developing new sector/role-specific digital content as part of 

the wider curriculum; ‘digital employability skills’
Ø Staff CPD – new technologies

Burnley College, Blackburn College, Preston College. Runshaw 
College, West Lancashire College

P
age 15



3. Farm to Fork
Ø Encouraging employers to work more closely with schools / 

colleges to offer work experience, tasters, industry days, etc.
Ø Innovative opportunities e.g. competitions, allotments, college 

kitchens to raise awareness, develop and grow aspirations
Ø Expanding the curriculum offer, working with employers to 

develop new, short courses for workforce career progression
Ø Focusing on sustainable practices, embedding this into the 

curriculum and developing new, short courses
Ø Investing in new/upgraded training facilities including 

sustainable practice demonstrators.

Blackburn College, Myerscough College, Blackpool & The Fylde 
College, Lancaster & Morecambe College, Runshaw College, West 
Lancashire College

P
age 16



KPIs (March 2025)
Ø new courses developed / existing courses significantly 

enhanced in consultation with employers
• 25 at level 3 (or equivalent)
• 7 at level 4 (or equivalent)
• 5 at level 5 (or equivalent)

Ø 550 learner starts on the above courses
Ø 3300 learners utilising new, industry-standard  

facilities/equipment to study
Ø 50 employers provide placements to teaching staff
Ø 370 teachers benefit from CPD
ØMin £800K savings through collaboration across 

colleges

P
age 17



Key Contacts

P1: Mick Noblett mnoblett1@preston.ac.uk

P2: Neil Burrows n.burrows@burnley.ac.uk 

P3: Nicola Clayton nicola.clayton@blackburn.ac.uk 

General Enquiries: Rosie Fearn, TLC – rfearn@tlc.ac.uk 

P
age 18

mailto:mnoblett1@preston.ac.uk
mailto:n.burrows@burnley.ac.uk
mailto:nicola.clayton@blackburn.ac.uk
mailto:rfearn@tlc.ac.uk


 

 
LEP – Sub Committee 
 
LEP - Lancashire Skills and Employment Board 
 
Private and Confidential: NO 
 
Date: Thursday, 7 December 2023 
 
Update from Lancashire Skills and Employment Hub and partners 
 
Report Author: Dr Michele Lawty-Jones, Director of the Lancashire Skills & 
Employment Hub, michele.lawty-jones@lancashirelep.co.uk    
 
 
Executive Summary 
 
This paper provides an overview of activity since the last formal committee meeting 
in September 2023. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The committee are asked to review the contents and raise any questions or 
clarification points at the meeting. 
 

 
The update from the Lancashire Skills and Employment Hub (Skills Hub) and 
partners is structured against the strategic themes and priorities outlined in the 
Lancashire Skills and Employment Strategic Framework 2021. Key successes and 
risks are summarised, with a fuller update on the following pages against the 
themes.  
 
A significant overarching success this quarter is the announcement of the proposed 
Combined County Authority and devolution deal for Lancashire – the Skills Hub has 
made a significant contribution regarding labour market intelligence and insights, and 
the scope of the deal. 
  

Page 19

Agenda Item 7

mailto:michele.lawty-jones@lancashire.gov.uk


 

Theme Highlights - Successes Risks 
Future 
Workforce

 

- Additional project funding of £279,500 has 
been secured from the Careers and 
Enterprise Company (CEC) to bolster the 
work of the Lancashire Careers Hub (details 
provided in main section) 
- Technical Education Vision: testing 
approaches to engaging parents with 
apprenticeships and technical routes in 
partnership with Lancashire Work Based 
Learning Forum 
- Cyber Festival Education Day – an 
enormous success, involving primary pupils, 
FE (Further Education) and HE (Higher 
Education) students, with a lively panel 
debate with VIPs and BBC Northwest 
coverage 

- Sustaining the excellent progress 
against the Gatsby Benchmarks in 
the next academic year (next 
reporting point is January 2024) – 
each year is a new year  
- Securing of funds to enable the 
roll out of Cyber Fairy Tales, 
following the successful pilot – 
awaiting approval of funds from 
DSIT 
- Limited offer of support for young 
people who are NEET or at risk of 
NEET following the closure of the 
European Social Fund (ESF) 
programme 

Inclusive 
Workforce 

 

- New employment programmes supporting 
the integration of refugees and 
economically inactive residents have been 
launched in different parts of Lancashire 
- The number of Wave 4 (2023/24) Skills 
Bootcamp providers has increased to 21 
with 546 participants enrolled across the 
programme as of the end of October 2023.  
Outcomes have started to be achieved with 
34 people progressing within the workplace 
or securing a job 
- Opportunity to embed Social Value across 
the Lancashire 2050 themes and through 
strategic projects, such as the development 
of the National Cyber Force (NCF) 

- Escalate has been refreshed to 
highlight current offers, there are 
now 64 projects and programmes 
offering employment support, 
however provision is fragmented 
across Lancashire 
- Risk that outcomes for Skills 
Bootcamp learners from Wave 3 
(2022/23) will not be met by all 
providers by the end of December. 
The Skills Hub is tracking the 
progress of providers and lending 
support through employer 
engagement 

Skilled & 
Productive 
Workforce 

 

-The apprenticeship grants project has been 
extended by 30 grants as the original 100 
committed by Lancashire County Council 
(LCC) have been paid or allocated to 
Lancashire employers 
- The DfE / UCAS Early Connect pilot has 
launched and there are thirty school sixth 
forms and colleges across Lancashire taking 
part 
- Multiply is gaining momentum - the Year 2 
Quarter 2 return shows performance is 
exceeding targets across Lancashire; this 
includes both outreach and substantive 
learning 
- Economic Inactivity research has been 
published and a task & finish group has 
been convened with key partners to work 
on an action plan including a proposal to 

- Reduction in provision following 
the closure of the ESF programme 
leaves limited upskilling 
opportunities for businesses 
- Sufficient resources and partner 
commitment to take forward the 
Economic Inactivity research and 
recommendations (funds being 
sought via the Work Well 
Partnership Programme) 
- Multiply Project Manager who was 
instrumental in establishing the 
programme has moved on, 
recruited new manager (starting 
early December) 
 

Page 20



 

the Work Well Partnership Programme to 
be a vanguard 

Informed 
Approach 

 

- Significant usage of the Lancashire skills 
and employment online interactive 
Evidence Base 
- Strong body of evidence created regarding 
Economic Inactivity in Lancashire – research 
pub
[...]

in the morning followed by interactive sessions at the colleges in the afternoon to explore a 
particular sector and pathways into employment. 

• Alternative Provision - Transitions Projects – supporting the 11 Alternative Providers across 
Lancashire to bolster approaches to smoothing transition to post 16 destinations.  

• Business Network partnerships promoting the Skills Pledge to members.  
• Work Ready / Employability Skills project - in response to employer feedback via the LSIP, the 

Chambers, Lancashire Skills and Employment Hub and Lancashire Careers Hub are working in 
partnership to develop a model to improve the work readiness of young people with 
employers (as discussed at the informal committee meeting). 

• Teacher Encounter project (additional £17.5k) prioritising STEM and Digital employers - 
enabling 40 teachers to spend time in the workplace. 

• Experiences of the Workplace project (additional £65k) - developing new experiences of the 
workplace for approximately 540 young people to stimulate the young people’s interest in the 
digital and cyber sector. Includes partnerships with digital hubs and insights into non-
traditional workspaces and remote working. 

• Targeted Transition Fund (additional £115k) supporting 11 schools and 150 disadvantaged 
young people in Year 11 through delivery of an Enhanced Information, Advice and Guidance 
(IAG) Framework, building on the best practice developed through the Effective Transitions 
Project.  

• ‘Risk of NEET’ project (additional £60k) researching best practice in relation to supporting Key 
Stage 3 young people at risk of becoming NEET – led by Lancashire County Council 16-19 team 
with support from the Careers Hub. 

• ‘Start Small Dream Big’ project (additional £22k) in Blackpool (targeted at Education 
Improvement Areas) supporting teacher CPD in 32 primary schools alongside an employer 
encounter. Project commencing in March 2024. 

 
Summer Term progress against CEC targets were reported i
[...]
ort healthy 
workplaces. The Skills Hub, with funds from the three upper tier authorities, commissioned 
ThinkUK and 50 Degrees to undertake research into the determinants of economic inactivity in 
Lancashire. The research has now been published: https://www.lancashireskillshub.co.uk/our-
people/evidence-base/reports/ and was discussed at the informal committee meeting in 
November. 
 

A task and finish group has been established, including the Skills Hub, ICB, upper tier authorities, 
Chamber of Commerce and other stakeholders to take forward the recommendations and 
priorities within the report.  This includes preparing for the launch of the ‘Work Well Partnership 
Programme’ and invitation for proposals from local areas to be vanguards to test approaches to 
supporting employed and newly unemployed residents struggling to work due to health 
conditions. The prospectus will be launched in December with a closing date in January 2024. The 
leading body will be the ICB, however a collaborative tender is needed to secure the funding. 
There is an intention to have 15 vanguards across the UK, with a total funding pot of £57m. A 
further update will be provided at the meeting. 
  
 

  

Page 30

https://www.lancashireskillshub.co.uk/our-people/evidence-base/reports/
https://www.lancashireskillshub.co.uk/our-people/evidence-base/reports/


 

  

Informed Approach:  taking an evidence-
based approach to identifying the skills and 
employment issues facing Lancashire’s 
businesses and industries, prioritising and 
influencing locally and nationally, and 
working with partners to identify best 
practice.   

Evidence Base  
The open-source Evidence Base page on the Skills Hub website has received almost than 600 visits, 
from the start of September 2023 until mid-November 2023. The evidence base now contains the 
newly published research on Economic Inactivity, this features survey and face to face interview 
data on inactive residents, wider data insight, and a set of
[...]
of ~4% since the September 2023 update.  
 
Considering individual pledges, the most popular is ‘Help Young People get Work Ready’ (160 
active pledges). 
 
www.SkillsforWork.info  
The Skills for Work microsite was launched in July 2020, to enable Lancashire residents to access 
support if furloughed, facing redundancy, looking for work or 16-25.  The furlough has been 
replaced with ‘working and want to learn new skills or upskill’ and content of the website is 
reviewed to ensure that it remains current. As of the 23th of November 2023, the website has had 
around 24,800 views, a growth of 1.3% since August 2023. There were 300 new views since 17th 
August 2023. This is below the figures seen previously in the August 2023 update, with that update 
recording 900 additional views and a 4% growth. 
 
Twitter and LinkedIn 
Since August 2023, the Skills Hub Twitter profile has gained 25 new followers, with a total of 3,533 
followers. Since August 2023, this twitter profile has created more than 11,000 impressions. The 
Skills Hub LinkedIn group has grown to 2,148, gaining 46 new followers in the last 30 days.   
 

 
 
 

Page 33

http://www.skillsforwork.info/


 

 
List of Background Papers 
 
Paper Date Contact/Tel 
 
N/A 
 

  

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate  
 
N/A 
 

 

Page 34


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the meeting held on 28 September 2023
	5 Local Skills Improvement Plan (LSIP) & Local Skills Improvement Fund (LSIF)
	LSIF input to SEB, 7 Dec 2023

	7 Update from the Lancashire Skills & Employment Hub and partners
	List of Background Papers




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
LEP - Lancashire Skills and Employment Board 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Thursday, 7th December, 2023 at 8.00 
am at the Teams Meeting 
 
Present 

Wes Johnson 
 

Councillor Karen Buckley 
Peter Caney 
Helen Crossley 
Dr Fazal Dad 
Mark Davies 
Nina Dixon 

Andrew Ireland 
Sarah Kemp  
Nicola Mortimer 
Lisa O'Loughlin 
Liz Tapner 

 
Observers 
Sam Blenkinsopp, DWP 
Stephen Jones, DfE  
County Councillor Jayne Rear, Lancashire County Council 
 
In Attendance 
Dr Michele Lawty-Jones, Director, Lancashire Skills Hub 
Sara Gaskell, Manager, Lancashire Skills Hub 
Kerry Harrison, Digital Skills Coordinator, Lancashire Skills Hub 
Hannah Lysons, Democratic Services Officer, Lancashire County Council 
Simon Lawrence, Director of Growth and Regeneration, Lancashire County Council 
Geoff Mason, North and Western Lancashire Chamber of Commerce 
 
  
1.   Welcome and Apologies for Absence 

 
 The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and introductions were made by all 

in attendance. 
  
Particular welcome was extended to the new FE representative, Lisa O'Loughlin, 
Principal and CEO of Nelson and Colne College, and the new HE 
representatives, Sarah Kemp, PVC of Lancaster University, and Andrew Ireland, 
PVC of UCLan. 
  
Apologies had been received from Karen Quinn, Helen Warren, Paul Jones and 
Stephen Sykes. Sam Blenkinsopp attended on behalf of Helen Warren. 
 

  
2.   Declaration of Interests 

 
 None 

 



 
2 

 

  
3.   Matters Arising 

 
 It was noted  that a letter had been sent to the Careers and Enterprise Company 

(CEC) raising concerns regarding case loading, and a consultation was now 
underway with skills leads across the county around grant funding for the next 
academic year. 
  
It was noted that the recommendations taken to the LEP Board regarding the 
Skills Bootcamps had been approved, and the outcome from the Department for 
Education was now awaited. 
 

  
4.   Minutes of the meeting held on 28 September 2023 

 
 Resolved: The minutes of the meeting held on 28 September 2023 were 

approved as an accurate record. 
 

  
5.   Local Skills Improvement Plan (LSIP) & Local Skills Improvement Fund 

(LSIF) 
 

 Geoff Mason, North and Western Lancashire Chamber of Commerce presented 
an overview of the Local Skills Improvement Plan (LSIP) including priorities and a 
roadmap, and work around developing collaborative business clusters and details 
of the pilot clusters. The collaborative work with the Lancashire Careers Hub 
regarding the work readiness of young people was noted. 
  
Dr Fazal Dad, Blackburn College (on behalf of the Lancashire Colleges) 
presented an update on the Local Skills Improvement Fund 2023-25, including 
Skills for Sustainability; Digital, Cyber and AI Employability Skills; Farm to Fork; 
and the KPIs. 
  
There was a time of questions and answers. 
  
Resolved: that the update be noted 
 

  
6.   Lancashire County Combined Authority and Devolution 

 
 Simon Lawrence, Director of Growth and Regeneration, provided an update on 

the draft Devolution Deal for Lancashire, and the priorities of the proposed 
Combined County Authority. 
  
The committee were pointed to three key documents: the Levelling Up and 
Regeneration Act, the draft Combined County Authority proposal document, and 
the Devolution Deal document. 
  
It was noted that a period of consultation had begun on 30 November and would 
run until 26 January. Committee members were encouraged to take part in the 



 
3 

 

consultation and to disseminate the information to employers including education, 
skills and employment providers and employees/residents to respond. The link to 
the website and the slides would be circulated to committee members. 
  
Resolved: that: 
  

i.              The update be noted 
ii.            The link to the devolution website would be circulated to committee 

members for dissemination to their contacts 
 

  
7.   Update from the Lancashire Skills & Employment Hub and partners 

 
 Dr Michele Lawty-Jones presented a report (circulated) providing the Board with 

an update from the Lancashire Skills Hub and partners. The following key points 
were highlighted: 
  

         The draft and refresh of the Lancashire Skills and Employment Strategic 
Framework was endorsed by the Lancashire Leaders, and will move to 
publication in the new year 

         Additional project funding had been secured from the Careers and 
Enterprise Company to support the work of the Lancashire Careers Hub 

         Cyber Festival Education Day had been well attended and received 
         Future Workforce – the limited offer of support for young people who are 

NEET continued to be an area of risk and had been raised with DfE 
         New employment programmes supporting the integration of refugees and 

economically inactive residents had been launched across Lancashire 
         Wave 4 Bootcamps had attracted 546 learners this year so far 
         Social Value – a workshop had been held with the Lancashire 2050 theme 

leads for all 8 themes 
         Productive Workforce – 30 colleges and school 6th forms had signed up to 

the Early Connect pilot 
         Economic Inactivity – the task and finish group considering the outcomes 

of the research was ongoing and the Work Well Partnership Programme 
prospectus had been launched 

         Informed Approach – the Skills Pledge Celebration was taking place on 
Friday and 110 employers were signed up to date 

  
Resolved: that the update was noted 
 

  
8.   Reporting to the Lancashire Enterprise Partnership 

 
 None 

 
  

9.   Any Other Business 
 

 None 
 



 
4 

 

  
10.   Date of Next Meeting 

 
 The next formal meeting of the Lancashire Skills and Employment Board is 

scheduled for 8.00am on Thursday 07 March 2024, virtually via Microsoft Teams. 
 

  
11.   Exclusion of the Press and Public 

 
 Resolved: The Lancashire Skills and Employment Board considered that, under 

Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public should be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following items of business 
on the grounds that there would be a likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in the appropriate paragraph of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 as indicated against the heading to the item. 
 

  
12.   Update on activity aligned with the National Cyber Force 

 
 Dr Michele Lawty-Jones and Kerry Harrison, Lancashire Skills Hub, presented an 

update on activity aligned with the National Cyber Force. 
  
A number of workstream groups had been established focussing on: Industry 
collaboration; research and innovation; infrastructure and preparing the sites; and 
people and skills. There were also a number of task and finish groups helping 
drive the work. 
  
Activity was outlined which is engaging and raising the awareness of cyber 
careers throughout the educational journey, from primary through to Higher 
Education (HE). The Cyber Fairy Tales pilot with primary schools was a success 
and further funds were being sought from DSIT Cyber Local. The TeenTech 
virtual and physical events were planned for secondary schools in March and 
June 2023, with the physical event almost at full capacity.  There was also much 
activity around Higher Education and post-16 students, and work was being done 
to promote the various events and summer courses that were available.  
  
The Cyber Festival was a significant success, engaging primary, Further 
Education (FE) and HE students throughout the education day, with an engaging 
panel debate held over lunchtime with a number of VIPs. 
  
It was noted that the UK Cyber Council were developing professional routes into 
cyber careers, to enable cyber professionals to achieve chartered status, and the 
Cyber Council had attended the People and Skills workstream group, and were 
engaging with colleges and university about aligning provision to enable those 
routes. 
  
A workshop was being planned to consider recruitment campaigns and how best 
to amplify job opportunities locally. It was noted that initial job opportunities would 
likely include a number of general roles, as well as tech roles. 
  



 
5 

 

Resolved: that the update was noted 
 

 
 
 


